
Model:  
BM2500

For product support 

please call: 1 300 369 193

User’s manual

BM2500

Safe & Sound 

Full Color Video and Audio Monitor



�

Congratulations

on purchas�ng your new VTech product. Before us�ng th�s product, 

please read Important safety instructions on page ��� of th�s manual.

Th�s manual has all the feature operat�ons and troubleshoot�ng 

necessary to �nstall and operate your new VTech product. Please 

rev�ew th�s manual thoroughly to ensure proper �nstallat�on and 

operat�on of th�s �nnovat�ve and feature r�ch VTech product. 



��

Product introduction

BM2500 �s an v�deo and aud�o mon�tor wh�ch cons�sts of one 

baby un�t (BM2500 BU) and one parent un�t (BM2500 PU).

The parent un�t may be sh�pped w�th protect�ve st�ckers cover�ng 

the d�splays. Remove the protect�ve st�cker before use.



���

Important safety instructions

When us�ng your equ�pment, bas�c safety precaut�ons should always 
be followed to reduce the r�sk of ire, electr�c shock and �njury, 
�nclud�ng the follow�ng:

Follow all warn�ngs and �nstruct�ons marked on the product.

Adult setup �s requ�red.

Th�s product �s �ntended as an a�d. It �s not a subst�tute for 
respons�ble and proper adult superv�s�on and should not be used 
as such.

Th�s product �s not �ntended for use as a med�cal mon�tor.

Do not use th�s product near water. For example, do not use �t next 
to a bath tub, wash bowl, k�tchen s�nk, laundry tub or sw�mm�ng 
pool, or �n a wet basement or shower.

CAUTION: Use only the battery �nd�cated �n th�s manual. There 
may be a r�sk of explos�on �f a wrong type of battery �s used for the 
parent un�t. Do not d�spose of batter�es �n a ire. 

Use only the adapters �ncluded w�th th�s product. Incorrect adapter 
polar�ty or voltage can ser�ously damage the product.  
Baby un�t power adapter: Input 100-240V AC 150mA 50/60Hz; 
output: 6V DC 600 mA 
Parent un�t power adapter: Input 100-240V AC 150mA 50/60Hz; 
output: 6V DC 600 mA

The power adapters are �ntended to be correctly or�ented �n a 
vert�cal or loor mount pos�t�on. The prongs are not des�gned to 
hold the plug �n place �f �t �s plugged �nto a ce�l�ng, under-the-table 
or cab�net outlet.

Unplug th�s product from the wall outlet before clean�ng. Do not 
use l�qu�d or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for clean�ng.

Unplug the power cords before replac�ng the battery.

Do not cut off the adapters to replace them w�th other plugs, as 
th�s causes a hazardous s�tuat�on.

Do not allow anyth�ng to rest on the power cords. Do not �nstall th�s 
product where the cords may be walked on or cr�mped.

Th�s product should be operated only from the type of power 
source �nd�cated on the mark�ng label. If you are not sure of the 
type of power supply �n your home, consult your dealer or local 
power company.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.



�v

Important safety instructions (continued)

Do not overload wall outlets or use an extens�on cord.

Do not place th�s product on an unstable table, shelf, stand or 
other unstable surfaces.

Th�s product should not be placed �n any area where proper 
vent�lat�on �s not prov�ded. Slots and open�ngs �n the back or 
bottom of th�s product are prov�ded for vent�lat�on. To protect  
them from overheat�ng, these open�ngs must not be blocked by 
plac�ng the product on a soft surface such as a bed, sofa or rug. 
Th�s product should never be placed near or over a rad�ator or 
heat reg�ster. 

Never push objects of any k�nd �nto th�s product through the slots 
because they may touch dangerous voltage po�nts or create a 
short c�rcu�t. Never sp�ll l�qu�d of any k�nd on the product.

To reduce the r�sk of electr�c shock, do not d�sassemble th�s 
product, but take �t to an author�zed serv�ce fac�l�ty. Open�ng or 
remov�ng parts of the product other than spec�ied access doors 
may expose you to dangerous voltages or other  
r�sks. Incorrect reassembl�ng can cause electr�c shock when the 
product �s subsequently used.

You should test the sound recept�on every t�me you turn on the 
un�ts or move one of the components.

Per�od�cally exam�ne all components for damage.

Be aware of poss�ble loss of pr�vacy wh�le us�ng publ�c a�rwaves. 
Conversat�ons may be p�cked up by other nursery mon�tors, 
cordless phones, scanners, etc.

Ch�ldren should be superv�sed to ensure that they do not play w�th 
the product.

The product �s not �ntended for use by persons (�nclud�ng ch�ldren) 
w�th reduced phys�cal, sensory or mental capab�l�t�es, or lack 
of exper�ence and knowledge, unless they have been g�ven 
superv�s�on or �nstruct�on concern�ng use of the appl�ance by a 
person respons�ble for the�r safety.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.



v

Cautions

Use and store the product at a temperature between 0oC  
and 40oC.

Do not expose the product to extreme cold, heat or d�rect sunl�ght. 
Do not put the product close to a heat�ng source.

The battery pack should not be exposed to excess�ve heat such 
as br�ght sunsh�ne or ire.

Make sure the baby un�t and the adapter cord are always out of 
reach of the baby, at least 1 metre away from the baby or cr�b, to 
avo�d a poss�ble strangulat�on hazard.

Never place the baby un�t �ns�de the baby’s cr�b or playpen.

Never cover the baby un�t or parent un�t(s) w�th anyth�ng such as 
a towel or a blanket.

Other electron�c products may cause �nterference w�th your 
v�deo and aud�o mon�tor. Try �nstall�ng your v�deo and aud�o 
mon�tor as far away from these electron�c dev�ces as poss�ble: 
w�reless routers, rad�os, cellular telephones, �ntercoms, room 
mon�tors, telev�s�ons, personal computers, k�tchen appl�ances 
and cordless telephones.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



v�

Table of contents

Getting started ...................1

Parts checkl�st ............................1

Baby un�t �nstallat�on ..................2

Baby un�t �nstallat�on opt�ons .....3

Parent un�t battery �nstallat�on ....5

Parent un�t �nstallat�on ................7

Parent un�t battery charg�ng .......8

Baby un�t overv�ew .....................9

Parent un�t overv�ew ................11

Parent un�t d�splay �cons ..........14

Parent un�t ma�n menu �cons ...15

Pos�t�on�ng the v�deo and  

aud�o mon�tor........................17

Operat�ng range .......................17

Aud�o sett�ngs ..........................17

Test your v�deo and aud�o  

mon�tor before use ...............18

Using the baby monitor ...19

Power on or off the baby un�t ...19

Power on or off the parent un�t ...19

Turn on or off the parent  

un�t screen ............................19

Adjust the speaker volume  

for baby un�t ..........................19

Adjust the speaker volume  

for parent un�t .......................19

Select the camera ................... 20

Zoom ....................................... 20

Adjust the LCD br�ghtness  

of the parent un�t ..................21

Adjust the sound sens�t�v�ty  

of the baby un�t .....................21

Turn on or off the  

sound act�vat�on .................. 22

Lullaby control on the  

parent un�t ........................... 22

Lullaby control on the  

baby un�t .............................. 23

Temperature format................. 23

Talk funct�on .............................24

N�ght v�s�on...............................24

Reset to default ........................24

Portable use of parent  
unit .................................... 25

Appendix .......................... 26

Parent un�t battery ............. 26
Troubleshoot�ng ..................27
Operat�ng range ................. 32
Ma�ntenance ...................... 32
Customer serv�ce and  

product warranty ............ 33
Techn�cal spec�icat�ons .... 35

Index ................................. 36



1

Parts checklist

Check to make sure the package conta�ns the follow�ng �tems.  
Save your sales rece�pt and or�g�nal packag�ng �n the event 
warranty serv�ce �s necessary.

User’s gu�de

Parent un�t  
(BM2500 PU)

Baby un�t  
(BM2500 BU)

2 Power adapters

Getting started

User’s gu�de

To purchase replacement batter�es or power adapters, please call 

VTech on 1 300 369 193.

Battery

Battery door



2

Getting started

Baby unit installation

You can power up the baby un�t by connect�ng �t to AC power.

Install the baby un�t as shown below.

Bundle the power adapter cord neatly w�th a tw�st t�e.The baby 
un�t turns on when �t �s powered up.

Use only the baby un�t power adapters suppl�ed w�th th�s 
product. To order a replacement, contact VTech on  
1 300 369 193.

The baby un�t power adapters are �ntended to be correctly 
or�ented �n a vert�cal or loor mount pos�t�on. The prongs 
are not des�gned to hold the plug �n place �f �t �s plugged 
�nto a ce�l�ng, under-the-table or cab�net outlet.

Make sure the baby un�ts and the power adapter cords are 
out of reach of ch�ldren. 

•

•

•

r

Baby un�t

Power outlet

Baby un�t 

power adapter

Bundle the 

power cord



3

Getting started

Baby unit installation options

The baby un�t �s ready for tabletop use. Use the prov�ded wall mount �f 
you want to mount �t on a wall. Make sure to test the recept�on and the 
baby un�t pos�t�on before complet�ng the wall mount�ng �nstallat�on 
(see Test your baby monitor before use on page 18).

Tabletop to wall mount installation

Check for recept�on strength and camera angle before dr�ll�ng 

the holes.

Adjust the baby un�t angle.1.

Use a penc�l to mark two holes �n parallel. Make sure 
they are the same d�stance apart as the wall mount at the 
bottom of the baby un�t.

2.



4

Getting started

3. Dr�ll two holes �n the wall (7/32” dr�ll b�t). If you dr�ll the 
holes �nto a stud, �nsert the screws �nto the holes. T�ghten 
the screws unt�l only 1/4 �nch of the screws are exposed.

Baby unit installation options (continued)

4. Al�gn the holes on the wall mount w�th the screws on the 
wall. Sl�de the wall mount down unt�l �t locks �nto place.



5

Getting started

Parent unit battery installation

You can power up the parent un�t by connect�ng �t to AC power 

or to the rechargeable battery prov�ded. Even �f the parent un�t 

�s connected to AC power, we recommend you also �nstall the 

battery. Th�s guarantees cont�nual operat�on �n case of a power 

outage.

Install the battery as shown below.

Sl�de and l�ft to open the battery compartment cover.  

 

Plug the battery connector securely �nto the socket.   

1.

2.



6

Getting started

The operat�ng t�me for us�ng the rechargeable battery �s 
short. If you want to mon�tor your baby for a long t�me, we 
recommend you connect the parent un�t to AC power.

If the parent un�t w�ll not be used for a long t�me, d�sconnect 
and remove the battery to prevent poss�ble leakage.

Use only the battery suppl�ed w�th th�s product.

•

•

•

Al�gn the battery compartment cover lat aga�nst the battery 

compartment, then place down and sl�de �t towards the 

center of the parent un�t unt�l �t cl�cks �nto place.

3.

Parent unit battery installation (continued)



7

Getting started

Parent unit installation

Install the parent un�t as shown below. Battery �ns�de the 
parent un�t w�ll be charged when connected to power supply.

Bundle the power adapter cord neatly w�th a tw�st t�e.

Use only the parent un�t power adapter suppl�ed w�th th�s 
product. To order a replacement, contact VTech on  
1 300 369 193.

The parent un�t power adapter �s �ntended for a vert�cal or 
loor mount pos�t�on. The prongs are not des�gned to hold 
the plug �n place �f �t �s plugged �nto a ce�l�ng,  
under-the-table or cab�net outlet.

Make sure the parent un�t and the power adapter cord are 
out of reach of ch�ldren.

•

•

•

Power outlet

Parent un�t power adapter

Bundle the 

power cord



8

Getting started

Parent unit battery charging

The parent un�t turns on after you have �nstalled the parent 
un�t battery or connected the parent un�t to AC power (see 
pages 5 to 7). The battery �con �nd�cates the battery status 
(see the table below). The parent un�t battery �s fully charged 
after 12 hours of cont�nuous charg�ng. 

When the parent unit is operating in battery mode and the 
battery is low, you need to charge the parent unit without 
interruption for at least 30 minutes to give the parent unit 
enough charge to use for a short time. When operating in low 
battery condition, the parent unit displays . The  light  
on the parent unit flashes and the parent unit plays short 
beeps to alert you.

The following table summarizes the battery charge indicators 
and actions to take.

Battery 
indicators

Battery status Action

The battery icon is 
off and  displays.

No battery is installed 
but operates using AC 
power, or the battery has 
been installed incorrectly.

Install the parent 
unit battery. Charge 
without interruption 
(at least 30 minutes).

The screen 
displays . The 

 light flashes.

The battery has very little 
charge and may be used 
for only a short time.

Charge without 
interruption (about 
30 minutes).

The battery icon 
becomes solid .

The battery is fully 
charged.

To keep the battery 
charged, connect it 
to AC power when 
not in use.

When you charge the battery pack �n�t�ally or �t �s not used for a 
long per�od of t�me, charge �t for 12 hours cont�nuously. It takes 
longer to charge the battery when the parent un�t �s turned on. 
To shorten the charg�ng t�me, turn the parent un�t off.



9

Getting started

1. Camera

2. Infrared LEDs

Backup l�ght for n�ght v�s�on.

3. POWER on/off indicator

On when the baby un�t �s powered on and currently 
l�nked to parent un�t.

Flashes when the baby un�t �s not l�nked to a parent 
un�t; or  
the pa�r�ng process �s �n progress; or  
the parent un�t �s not v�ew�ng th�s baby un�t.

•

•

4. Power jack

Baby unit overview



10

Getting started

5. Control key panel

/VOL+

Press to �ncrease the l�sten�ng volume.

/VOL-

Press to decrease the l�sten�ng volume.

PAIR

Press and hold to pa�r to the parent un�t.

 (On/Off)
Press and hold to turn on or off.

Press to play or stop play�ng lullaby.

Press to sk�p to the next lullaby.

6. Microphone

7. Stand

T�lt to adjust the camera angle.

8. Rim

9. Temperature sensor

10. Base

Baby unit overview (continued)



11

Getting started

Parent unit overview

1. Visual sound indicator 

V�sual sound �nd�cator shows the sound level detected 
from baby un�t. It also shows the volume level dur�ng 
speaker volume sett�ng.

Sound level detected from the baby un�t �s �ndependent 
from the volume level set at the parent un�t.

   Green l�ghts �nd�cate a moderate 
sound level detected from the baby un�t; or

Level 1 to Level 3 of the speaker volume sett�ng.

   Red l�ghts �nd�cate a h�gher sound 
level detected from the baby un�t; or

Level 4 to Level 5 of the speaker volume sett�ng.

•

•

2.  Battery level indicator

L�ghts On when the parent un�t battery �s be�ng charged.

Flashes when the parent un�t battery �s low and 
needs charg�ng.

L�ghts Off when the parent un�t battery �s fully charged, 
or when no battery �s �nstalled.

•

•

•



12

Getting started

3. POWER on/off indicator

On when the parent un�t �s turned on.

Flashes when �n pa�r�ng process, or when connect�ng 
to baby un�t wh�le the baby un�t �s not ava�lable.

•

•

4. Power jack

5. Control key panel

/VOL+

Press to �ncrease the speaker volume.

Wh�le �n the menu, press to scroll up.

Wh�le v�ew�ng a zoomed �mage,  
press and hold to move the �mage upward.

MENU/SELECT

Press to enter the menu.

Wh�le �n a menu, press to choose an �tem, or save a 
sett�ng.

/VOL-

Press to decrease the speaker volume.

Wh�le �n the menu, press to scroll down.

Wh�le v�ew�ng a zoomed �mage,  
press and hold to move the �mage downward.

/

Wh�le �n a menu, press to choose the opt�on on the left s�de.

Wh�le v�ew�ng a zoomed �mage, press to zoom out; or  
press and hold to move the �mage leftward.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Parent unit overview (continued)



13

Getting started

/

Wh�le �n a menu, press to choose the opt�on on the 
r�ght s�de.

Wh�le v�ew�ng �mage, press to zoom �n.

Wh�le v�ew�ng a zoomed �mage,  
press and hold to move the �mage r�ghtward.

TALK

Wh�le v�ew�ng �mage, press and hold to talk to the 
selected baby un�t.

(On/Off)

Press and hold to turn on or off.

Press to turn on or off the screen.

•

•

•

•

•

6. Slot for portable use

7. Battery compartment cover

Parent unit overview (continued)



14

Getting started

Parent unit display icons

Connection status

-  d�splays when strong s�gnal strength �s detected 

between the baby un�t and the parent un�t.

- ,  or  d�splays when moderate s�gnal strength �s 

detected between the baby un�t and the parent un�t.

-  d�splays when the l�nk between the baby un�t and the 

parent un�t �s lost.

-  d�splays when the parent un�t �s search�ng for a baby 
un�t.

x 

(x:1-4)

Current view status
- D�splays the number of the baby un�t that �s be�ng 

v�ewed.

Patrol mode

- D�splays when the parent un�t �s v�ew�ng all baby un�ts.

Zoom
- D�splay when the camera at the baby un�t has  

zoomed �n.

Lullaby

- D�splays when a lullaby �s play�ng back.

Volume off

- D�splay when the volume �s turned off.

Sound activation
- D�splay when the sound act�vat�on �s on. The baby 

un�t detects the sound �n the baby room, and �t 
automat�cally goes on to show the baby on the  
v�deo d�splay.



15

Getting started

20 
o
C Real-time temperature

- D�splays the real-t�me temperature of the selected  

  baby un�t.

Battery status
- an�mates when the battery �s charg�ng.

-  d�splays sol�d when the battery �s fully charged.

-  d�splays when the battery �s low and needs charg�ng.

-  d�splays when no battery �s �nstalled but operates us�ng 
AC power, or the battery has been �nstalled �ncorrectly.

Parent unit display icons (continued)



16

Getting started

Parent unit main menu icons

Camera selection

You can select the screen to v�ew �mages from a  
part�cular baby un�t, or v�ew all baby un�ts �n Patrol Mode. 

•

Zoom

You can zoom �n and out wh�le v�ew�ng �mages.•

Brightness

You can change the br�ghtness of the screen.•

Sensitivity

You can change the sound sens�t�v�ty level of the baby 
un�t. It mon�tors the baby un�t on p�ck�ng up any sound 
act�v�t�es �n your baby’s room.

•

Sound activation

You can turn on or off the sound act�vat�on feature to 
check on your baby whenever there �s sound �n the 
baby room.

•

Lullaby control

You can select from a total of 5 lullab�es to play, or 
play all lullab�es.

•

Temperture

You can set the temperature format of the baby un�t.•

Pairing

The baby un�ts and parent un�t prov�ded are already 
pa�red. You can add or replace baby un�ts (purchased 
separately) to your baby mon�tor system.

•



17

Getting started

Positioning the video and audio monitor

Place the parent un�t w�th�n the operat�ng range (see below) 
of the baby un�t. We recommend you place the parent un�t 
at least 1 metre away from the baby un�t to avo�d aud�o 
feedback. If you st�ll exper�ence aud�o feedback, move the 
parent un�t and the baby un�t farther apart.

For better �mage qual�ty, do not place the baby un�t too far 
away from your baby.

For desktop usage and/or wall mount�ng the baby un�t, you 
can refer to page 3 of th�s manual.

Operating range

The operat�ng range of the v�deo and aud�o mon�tor �s up 
to 300 metres outdoors or 50 metres �ndoors. The actual 
operat�ng range may vary depend�ng on the env�ronmental 
cond�t�ons and other �nterferences such as walls, doors and 
other obstruct�ons.

Audio settings

The baby un�t may not detect sounds when the sens�t�v�ty 
level �s set below a certa�n level. You may need to �ncrease 
the sens�t�v�ty level (see page 21).

You may need to turn the speaker volume louder on the 
parent un�t to hear the sounds transm�tted from the baby un�t 
(see page 19).

It �s the careg�ver’s respons�b�l�ty to stay close enough to 
take care of any eventual�ty.



18

Getting started

Test your video and audio monitor before use

You may test the baby mon�tor before �n�t�al use, and at 
regular t�mes thereafter.

To test your video and audio monitor:

Place the parent un�t and the baby un�t �n the same room to 
test the product. Make sure the baby un�t �s at least 1 metre 
away from the parent un�t.

Press  on the baby un�t. The POWER l�ght turns on.

Press and hold  on the baby un�t. The POWER l�ght  
turns off.

Press and hold  to turn on the parent un�t. The screen 

turns on.

Press and hold  aga�n to turn off the parent un�t. The 

screen turns off.

If both un�ts are not connected, the parent un�t d�splays  
wh�le search�ng for a baby un�t. If no baby un�t �s found after 
a wh�le, �t d�splays .

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.



19

Using the baby monitor

Power on or off the baby unit

Press  to turn on the baby un�t. The POWER l�ght  
turns on.

Press and hold  aga�n to turn off the baby un�t. The 
POWER l�ght turns off.

Power on or off the parent unit

Press and hold  to turn on the parent un�t. The screen 
turns on.

Press and hold  aga�n to turn off the parent un�t. The 
screen turns off.

Turn on or off the parent unit screen

You can turn on or off the parent un�t screen w�thout power off the 

parent un�t. You can st�ll hear sound from the baby un�t.

Press  on the parent un�t at any t�me.

Adjust the speaker volume for baby unit

You can adjust the speaker volume.

Press /VOL+ or /VOL- on the baby un�t at any t�me.

Adjust the speaker volume for parent unit

You can adjust the speaker volume from Volume 1 to  

Volume 5, or turn �t off. Chang�ng the speaker volume also 

changes the lullaby playback volume.

Press /VOL+ or /VOL- on the parent un�t when �t �s  

not �n use.

When the speaker volume �s set to off, the screen d�splays .

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



Using your baby monitor

20

Select the camera

You can select the screen to v�ew �mages from a part�cular 
baby un�t, or v�ew all baby un�ts.

If you select All to v�ew the �mages, the screen sw�tches to 
v�ew another baby un�t automat�cally after some t�me. The 
sw�tch�ng �s �n chronolog�cal order:  to .

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to . 

Press  or  to select the des�red baby un�t (1 to 4), or  
 to v�ew all).

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

Zoom

You can zoom �n or out wh�le v�ew�ng �mage from baby un�t.

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to . 

Press  or  to select  to zoom �n, or  to zoom out

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

-OR-

Press  to zoom �n.

Press  to zoom out.

1.

2.

3.

4.

1.

2.

3.

4.

•

•



21

Using your baby monitor

Adjust the LCD brightness of the parent unit

You can adjust the br�ghtness of the parent un�t screen from 
Level 1 to Level 5. The LCD br�ghtness �s preset to Level 3.

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to .

Press  or  to adjust the br�ghtness.

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

Adjust the sound sensitivity of the baby unit

You can use the parent un�t to change the sound sens�t�v�ty 
level of the baby un�ts from Level 1 to Level 5. The h�gher the 
sound sens�t�ve �s set, the more sens�t�ve the baby un�t �s �n 
detect�ng sounds for transm�tt�ng to the parent un�t.

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to .

Press  or  to adjust the sens�t�v�ty level.

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

1.

2.

3.

4.

1.

2.

3.

4.



Using your baby monitor

22

Turn on or off the sound activation

When the parent un�t screen �s turned off manually, you can 

set the screen to be turned on automat�cally whenever there 

are sounds detected from the baby un�ts. The parent un�t 

screen w�ll turn off automat�cally when no sounds are detected 

from the baby un�ts w�th�n 20 seconds.

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to .

Press  or  to select  to turn on, or  to turn off  
sound act�vat�on.

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

You hear a beep when the screen turns on or off due to sound 
act�vat�on.

Lullaby control on the parent unit

There are 5 lullab�es to choose from, and the chosen lullaby 

plays repeatedly for approx�mately 20 m�nutes. You can 

choose a lullaby to play to comfort your baby.

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to .

Press  or  to choose the des�red lullaby to play (1 to 5), 

 to play all, or  to stop play�ng lullaby.

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

If you select  to play all, lullab�es w�ll be played �n the 
sequence from 1 to 5 and �n cycl�c.

1.

2.

3.

4.

1.

2.

3.

4.



23

Using your baby monitor

Lullaby control on the baby unit

There are 5 lullab�es to choose from, and the chosen lullaby 

plays repeatedly for approx�mately 20 m�nutes.

To play lullaby:

Press  to play lullab�es. 

To stop playing lullaby:

Press  aga�n to stop play�ng lullaby.

To skip to the next lullaby:

Press  to sk�p to the next lullaby. 

Lullaby playback �s paused when the parent un�t �s talk�ng 
to the baby un�t. Lullaby playback resumes when the parent 
un�t f�n�shes us�ng the TALK feature. 

Temperature format

You can set the temperature format to be d�splayed on the 

parent un�t 

To change the temperature format:

Press MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not �n use.

Press  or  to scroll to .

Press  or  to choose oC or oF

Press MENU/SELECT to conirm your select�on.

1.

2.

3.

4.



Using your baby monitor

24

Talk function

You can use the TALK funct�on of the parent un�t to talk and 

comfort your baby.

Press and hold TALK when the parent un�t �s v�ew�ng 

part�cular baby un�t. Speak towards the m�crophone on the 

parent un�t. Your vo�ce �s broadcast to the baby un�t.

If the speaker volume of the parent un�t �s set to OFF,  
�t w�ll be reset to the default volume after you  
press and hold TALK.

Lullaby playback �s paused when the parent un�t �s talk�ng 
the baby un�t. Lullaby playback resumes when the parent 
un�t in�shes us�ng the TALK feature.

Night vision

The baby un�t has �nfrared LEDs that allow you to see your 

baby clearly at n�ght or �n a dark room. When the baby un�t 

detects low l�ght levels, the �nfrared LEDs are sw�tched on 

automat�cally.

When the �nfrared LEDs are on, the �mage �s �n black and wh�te. 
Th�s �s normal due to external l�ght sources.

Reset to default

You can reset the sett�ngs to default values.

Press and hold MENU/SELECT when the parent un�t �s not  
�n use.

Cont�nue to hold MENU/SELECT and press  consecut�vely 
for three t�mes.

Release MENU/SELECT and press MENU/SELECT aga�n 
w�th�n one second.

System sett�ngs are reset to default.

•

•

•

1.

2.

3.



25

Portable use of parent unit

Sl�ng �s not �ncluded. You may need to buy a sl�ng for  
portable usage.

Make sure battery �s �nstalled and charged. Unplug the 

power adaptor.

P�nch the end of the sl�ng and �nsert �t �nto the slot on the 

top of the parent un�t.

Insert the one end of the sl�ng �nto the other end of the 

sl�ng, and fasten �t.

1.

2.

3.



26

Parent unit battery

It takes up to 12 hours for the battery pack to be fully charged. 

The standby t�me var�es depend�ng on the sens�t�v�ty level you set, your 
actual use and the l�fespan of the battery.

The battery needs charg�ng when:

A new battery pack �s �nstalled �n the parent un�t.

The parent un�t beeps four t�mes every m�nute.

The battery pack �s properly �nstalled and no battery �con d�splays 
on the screen.

LOW BATTERY and  lashes on the parent un�t screen.

The  l�ght lashes on the parent un�t.

CAUTION:

To reduce the r�sk of ire or �njury, read and follow these �nstruct�ons:

Use only the battery prov�ded or equ�valent. To order a replacement, 
contact VTech on 1 300 369 193.

Do not d�spose of the battery pack �n a ire. Check w�th local waste 
management codes for spec�al d�sposal �nstruct�ons.

Do not open or mut�late the battery pack. Released electrolyte �s 
corros�ve and may cause burns or �njury to the eyes or sk�n. The 
electrolyte may be tox�c �f swallowed.

Exerc�se care �n handl�ng the battery pack �n order not to create a 
short c�rcu�t w�th conduct�ve mater�als.

Charge the battery pack prov�ded w�th or �dent�ied for use w�th 
th�s product only �n accordance w�th the �nstruct�ons and l�m�tat�ons 
spec�ied �n th�s manual.

Observe proper polar�ty or�entat�on between the battery and metall�c 
contacts.

To prevent ire or shock hazard, do not expose th�s product to water 
or any type of mo�sture.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Appendix



27

Appendix

Troubleshooting

If you have d�ficulty w�th th�s product, please try the 
suggest�ons below. For customer serv�ce, contact VTech  
on 1 300 369 193.

My video and audio monitor does not work at all.

Make sure the baby un�t and the parent un�ts are �nstalled correctly 
(pages 2 to 7).

Make sure the parent un�t battery pack �s �nstalled (pages 5 and 6) 
and charged correctly (page 8). For opt�mum da�ly performance, 
charge the parent un�t when �t �s not �s use.

Make sure the power adapters are securely plugged �nto the power 
outlet.

Make sure the power adapter cords are plugged irmly �nto the baby 
un�t and parent un�t.

Make sure the baby un�t and the parent un�t are turned on.

The parent un�t may be too far away from the baby un�t. Move the 
parent un�t closer to the baby un�t (but not less than 1 metre).

Unplug the electr�cal power to the baby un�t and parent un�t. Wa�t 
for approx�mately 15 seconds, then plug �t back �n. Turn on the baby 
un�t and the parent un�t. Allow up to one m�nute for the baby un�t 
and the parent un�t to synchron�ze.

Charge the battery �n the parent un�t for up to 12 hours.

If the battery �s completely depleted, �t may take up to 30 m�nutes 
to charge the parent un�t before �t can be used for a very short t�me 
(page 8).

Remove and �nstall the battery aga�n. If that st�ll does not work, �t 
may be necessary to purchase a new battery.

Large obstruct�ons may �mpact the recept�on. Try to relocate the 
baby un�t, away from large obstruct�ons such as walls and doors.

Other electron�c products may cause �nterference w�th your v�deo 
and aud�o mon�tor. Try �nstall�ng your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor as 
far away from these electron�c dev�ces as poss�ble: w�reless routers, 
rad�os, cellular telephones, �ntercoms, room mon�tors, telev�s�ons, 
personal computers, k�tchen appl�ances and cordless telephones.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



28

Appendix

Troubleshooting (continued)

The video and audio monitor produces high-pitched 
noise.

The parent un�t may be too close to the baby un�t or another parent 
un�t. Make sure the parent un�ts and the baby un�t are at least  
1 metre away from one another.

You may be too close to the baby un�t or another parent un�t when 
you press and hold TALK. Make sure the parent un�ts and the baby 
un�t are at least 1 metre away from one another.

You may have set the sens�t�v�ty level too h�gh. You may need toYou may need to 
adjust the sens�t�v�ty level to a lower level to avo�d aud�o feedback 
(page 21).

My parent unit plays any sounds from the baby unit and  
I think it is too noisy.

You may have set the sens�t�v�ty level to the h�ghest level  
(LEVEL 5). If you do so, the baby un�t w�ll transm�t any sounds 
detected to the parent un�ts. You may need to adjust the sens�t�v�ty 
level to a lower level (page 21).

You may need to adjust the speaker volume on the parent un�t 
(page 19).

My parent unit does not play any sound when there is 
noise from the baby unit.

Make sure the parent un�t �s powered up by connect�ng �t to AC 
power (page 7) or to the rechargeable battery pack prov�ded(page 7) or to the rechargeable battery pack prov�ded  
(page 5).

Make sure the power adapter and the parent un�t are plugged �n 
correctly and securely (page 7).(page 7)..

Make sure the parent un�t �s turned on (19) and the speaker volume 
�s not set to VOLUME OFF (page 19).

The parent un�t may be too far away from the baby un�t. Move the 
parent un�t closer to the baby un�t (but not less than 1 metre).

If the parent un�t �s powered by the prov�ded battery pack, make 
sure there �s sufic�ent charge. Charge the battery �n the parent un�t 
for up to 12 hours.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



29

Appendix

Troubleshooting (continued)

You may have set the sens�t�v�ty level to a very low level. If you do 
so, the baby un�t w�ll not detect sounds that �s too soft or l�ght. You 
may need to adjust the sens�t�v�ty level to a h�gher level (page 21).

Large obstruct�ons may �mpact the recept�on. Try to relocate the 
baby un�t, away from large obstruct�ons such as walls and doors.

Remove and �nstall the battery aga�n. Turn on the baby un�t and the 
parent un�t. Allow up to one m�nute for the parent un�t and the baby 
un�t to synchron�ze.

Other electron�c products may cause �nterference w�th your v�deo 
and aud�o mon�tor. Try �nstall�ng your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor as 
far away from these electron�c dev�ces as poss�ble: w�reless routers, 
rad�os, cellular telephones, �ntercoms, room mon�tors, telev�s�ons, 
personal computers, k�tchen appl�ances and cordless telephones.

The  light and LOW BATTERY lash on the parent unit.

Charge the battery �n the parent un�t for up to 12 hours.

Completely remove and �nstall the battery aga�n and use �t unt�l fully 
depleted, then recharge the battery �n the parent un�t for up to 12 
hours.

If the above measures do not correct the problem, replace the 
battery.

The battery does not charge in the parent unit or the 
parent unit battery does not accept charge.

Make sure the battery �s �nstalled �n the parent un�t battery compartment 
correctly. The  l�ght on the parent un�t should be on.

Completely remove and �nstall the battery aga�n, then charge for up to 
12 hours.

If  l�ght on the parent un�t �s not on, refer to The  light on the 
parent unit is off below.

If the battery �s completely depleted, �t may take up to 30 m�nutes to 
charge the parent un�t before �t can be used for a very short t�me  
(page 8).

Purchase a new battery. Refer to Parent unit battery installation 
(page 5) and Parent unit battery charging (page 8).

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



30

Appendix

Troubleshooting (continued)

The  light on the parent unit is off.

Make sure the parent un�t battery �s �nstalled (page 5) and charged 
(page 8) correctly.

Make sure the power adapter and the parent un�t are plugged �n 
correctly and securely.

Unplug the parent un�t power adapter. Wa�t for 15 seconds before 
plugg�ng �t back �n. Allow up to one m�nute for the baby un�t and 
parent un�t to reset.

The parent unit beeps and is not performing normally.

Make sure the baby un�t �s turned on.

Move the parent un�t closer to the baby un�t (but not less than(but not less than  
1 metre). The parent un�t may be out of range.. The parent un�t may be out of range.

If the parent un�t �s powered by the prov�ded battery pack, �t may not 
have enough charge for the parent un�t to perform normally. Charge 
the battery �n the parent un�t for up to 12 hours.

Reset the parent un�ts and the baby un�t by turn�ng them off and 
unplugg�ng the electr�cal power to the parent un�ts and the baby 
un�t. Wa�t for 15 seconds and plug them back �n aga�n. Turn on the 
parent un�ts and the baby un�t. Allow up to one m�nute for the parent 
un�t and the baby un�t to synchron�ze.

Other electron�c products such as HAM rad�os and DECT cordless 
phones can cause �nterference w�th your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor. 
Try �nstall�ng your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor as far away as poss�ble 
from these types of electron�c dev�ces.

The link between the baby unit and the parent unit is 
lost every now and then, and I’m experiencing sound 
interruptions.

Move the parent un�t closer to the baby un�t (but not less than  
1 metre). The parent un�t may be out of range.

Reset the baby un�t by unplugg�ng the electr�cal power to the baby 
un�t. Wa�t for 15 seconds and plug �t back �n aga�n. Turn on the 
baby un�t and the parent un�t. Allow up to one m�nute for the parent 
un�t and the baby un�t to synchron�ze.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



31

Appendix

Troubleshooting (continued)

Common cure for electronic equipment.

If the v�deo and aud�o mon�tor �s not respond�ng normally, try the 
follow�ng (�n the order l�sted):

1. D�sconnect the power to the baby un�t and the parent un�ts.

2. Remove the battery packs �n the parent un�ts and then �nstall  
    aga�n.

3. Wa�t a few m�nutes before connect�ng power back to the baby 
un�t and the parent un�ts.

4. The baby un�t and the parent un�ts should turn on when they are 
powered up.

5. Wa�t for the parent un�ts to synchron�ze w�th the baby un�t. Allow 
up to one m�nute for th�s to take place.

•



32

Appendix

Operating range

Th�s product operates w�th the max�mum power allowed by the 
Federal Commun�cat�ons Comm�ss�on (FCC). Even so, the baby un�t 
and the parent un�t can commun�cate over only a certa�n d�stance 
- wh�ch can vary w�th the locat�ons of the baby un�t, the parent un�t,  
the weather, and the layout of your home.

When the parent un�t �s out of range, the parent un�t beeps and 
d�splays .

To �mprove recept�on, move closer to the baby un�t (but not less than 1 metre).

Maintenance

Taking care of your video and audio monitor
Your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor conta�ns soph�st�cated electron�c parts, 
so �t must be treated w�th care.

Avoid rough treatment
Place the baby un�t and parent un�t down gently. Save the or�g�nal 
pack�ng mater�als to protect your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor �f you ever 
need to sh�p �t.

Avoid water
Your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor can be damaged �f �t gets wet. Do not use 
the parent un�t and/or baby un�t outdoors �n the ra�n, or handle �t w�th wet 
hands. Do not �nstall the v�deo and aud�o mon�tor near a s�nk, bathtub or shower.

Electrical storms
Electr�cal storms can somet�mes cause power surges harmful to 
electron�c equ�pment. For your own safety, take caut�on when us�ng 
electr�cal appl�ances dur�ng storms.

Cleaning your video and audio monitor
Your v�deo and aud�o mon�tor has a durable plast�c cas�ng that should 
reta�n �ts luster for many years. Clean �t only w�th a soft cloth sl�ghtly 
dampened w�th water or m�ld soap. Do not use excess water or 
clean�ng solvents of any k�nd.

Remember that electr�cal appl�ances can cause ser�ous �njury �f used when 
you are wet or stand�ng �n water. If the baby un�t and/or parent un�ts should 
fall �nto water, DO NOT RETRIEVE IT UNTIL YOU UNPLUG THE POWER 
CORDS FROM THE WALL. Then pull the un�ts out by the unplugged cords.



33

Appendix

Customer service and product warranty

IMPORTANT

Please reta�n th�s booklet w�th your sales rece�pt as proof of the date of 

purchase.

Customer Service

If you requ�re ass�stance �n operat�ng th�s product, please call the 

TecHelp Informat�on L�ne on 1300 369 193 or contact VTech by e-ma�l at: 

tcpsupport_au@vtech.com.

Voluntary Product Warranty

In add�t�on to your Statutory R�ghts and subject to the cond�t�ons below, 
VTech warrants that th�s product w�ll be free from any defect �n mater�als 
or workmansh�p under cond�t�ons of normal use for a per�od of 24 months 
from date of purchase. 

VTech does not warrant that the product w�ll be free from defects �f 
defects are caused by an acc�dent, m�suse, abuse, �mproper �nstallat�on 
or operat�on, verm�n �nfestat�ons, lack of reasonable care, unauthor�sed 
mod�icat�on, loss of parts, tamper�ng or attempted repa�r by a person 
not author�sed by VTech; or where the product has been damaged by 
l�ghtn�ng or a ma�ns power surge.To make a cla�m under th�s Voluntary 
Product Warranty you must call the TecHelp Informat�on L�ne on 1300 
369 193 or contact VTech by e-ma�l at: tcpsupport_au@vtech.com where 
a Customer Serv�ce Representat�ve w�ll �nform you of the product return 
process. You w�ll need to ensure that:

You prov�de proof of purchase;
Your product �s su�tably packaged (or�g�nal packag�ng �s not 
requ�red); and

You have �ncluded all components from the or�g�nal purchase.

For your records

Date of purchase:

Place of purchase:

Ser�al number:

•
•

•



34

Appendix

Customer service and product warranty (continued)
For Voluntary Product Warranty purposes, proof of purchase �s requ�red 

so please keep your rece�pt. 

The beneits conferred by th�s Voluntary Product Warranty are �n add�t�on 

to other r�ghts and remed�es that are ava�lable to you under law, wh�ch 

cannot be excluded. The processes for th�s Voluntary Product Warranty 

�n no way l�m�t your r�ghts wh�ch ar�se as a result of your Statutory R�ghts.

This Voluntary Product Warranty is given by:

VTech Telecommun�cat�ons (Austral�a) Pty Ltd ABN 70 136 672 627

Address: 24 G�lby Road, Mount Waverley 3149

IMPORTANT NOTE: THIS IS NOT A PRODUCT RETURN OR SERVICE 

ADDRESS – PLEASE CONTACT TECHELP BY PHONE OR EMAIL 

FOR PRODUCT AND WARRANTY SUPPORT. NO LIABILITY WILL 

BE ACCEPTED BY VTECH FOR PRODUCTS RETURNED TO THIS 

ADDRESS UNDER THIS VOLUNTARY PRODUCT WARRANTY.

Phone number: 1300 369 193

Ema�l address: tcpsupport_au@vtech.com 

Statutory Rights

Our goods come w�th guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 

Austral�an Consumer Law. You are ent�tled to a replacement or refund for 

a major fa�lure and compensat�on for any other reasonably foreseeable 

loss or damage. You are also ent�tled to have the goods repa�red or 

replaced �f the goods fa�l to be of acceptable qual�ty and the fa�lure does 

not amount to a major fa�lure.



35

Appendix

Frequency control Crystal controlled PLL synthes�zer

Transm�t frequency Baby un�t: 2407.5- 2475 MHz
Parent un�t: 2407.5 -2475 MHz

Channels 21

LCD 2.0” Color LCD(QVGA 220x176)

Nom�nal effect�ve 

range

Max�mum power allowed by FCC and IC. 
Actual operat�ng range may vary accord�ng to 
env�ronmental cond�t�ons at the t�me of use.

Power requ�rements Parent un�t: 3.6 V N�-MH battery

Baby un�t power adapter:

Input: 100-240V AC 150mA 50/60Hz

Output: 6V DC 600mA

Parent un�t power adapter:

Input: 100-240V AC 150mA 50/60Hz

Output: 6V DC 600mA

For pluggable equ�pment, the socket-outlet 
(power adaptor) shall be �nstalled near the 
equ�pment and shall be eas�ly access�ble.

Power suppl�ers 

�nformat�on

Adapter:

Ru�j�ng: RJ-AS060600S002 

Ten Pao: S003IS0600060;  

Battery: 

GPI -  VT75AAAH3BMLZ 

CORUN - N�-MH AAA750*3 

COSLIGHT - LH075-3AH45C3BR 

3.6V 750mAh N�-MH Rechargeable Battery Pack

Technical speciications



36

Index

A
Adjust baby un�t angle  3

Aud�o sett�ngs  17

B
Baby un�t �nstallat�on  2-4

Baby un�t overv�ew  9-10

Battery  27

Battery �nstallat�on  5-6

Battery charg�ng  7

Battery �nstallat�on  7

Br�ghtness  21

C
Caut�ons  v

Charg�ng  8

D
D�splay screen �cons  14-15

I
Important safety  

�nstruct�ons  ���–�v

Installat�on  2–7

L
LCD br�ghtness  21

Lullaby control  22-23

L�m�ted warranty  33–34

M
Ma�n menu �cons  16

Ma�ntenance  32

N
N�ght v�s�on  24

O
Operat�ng range  17, 32

Operat�on  19

Overv�ew  9-13

P
Parent un�t battery charg�ng  8

Parent un�t battery �nstallat�on  7

Parent un�t d�splay  

screen �cons  14-15

Parent un�t ma�n menu �cons  16

Parent un�t �nstallat�on  7

Parent un�t operat�on  19

Parent un�t overv�ew  11

Parts checkl�st  1

Play lullab�es  22-23

Portable use of parent un�t  26

Pos�t�on for the aud�o  

baby mon�tor  17

Power off the baby un�t  19

Power off the parent un�t  19

Power on the baby un�t  19

Power on the parent un�t  19

R
Range  17, 32

Reset to default  24



37

Index

S
Safety �nstruct�ons  ���–�v

Screen �cons  14-15

Set default  24

Select camera  20

Sound alert  13

Sound act�vat�on  22

Sound sens�t�v�ty  21

Speaker volume  19

T
Talk to the baby un�t  24

Techn�cal spec�icat�ons  35

Test your baby mon�tor  18

Troubleshoot�ng  28–31

Turn off the baby un�t  19

Turn off the parent un�t  19

Turn on the baby un�t  19

Turn on the parent un�t  19

V
Volume  19

W
Warranty  33–34

Z
Zoom  20



VTech �s the reg�stered trademark of VTech Hold�ngs L�m�ted.
Copyr�ght © 2016 for VTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD.

All r�ghts reserved. Pr�nted �n Ch�na.
Vers�on D 

91-007578-040-100


